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Ottawa, Monday, November 24, 2003

File No. PR-2003-055

IN THE MATTER OF a complaint filed by K-W Leather Products Ltd. under subsection 30.11(1) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, R.S.C. 1985 (4th Supp.), c. 47;

AND IN THE MATTER OF a decision to conduct an inquiry into the complaint under subsection 30.13(1) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act.

DETERMINATION OF THE TRIBUNAL

Pursuant to subsection 30.14(2) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal determines that the complaint is valid.
Pursuant to subsections 30.15(2) and (3) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal recommends, as a remedy, that the Department of Public Works and Government Services compensate K-W Leather Products Ltd. for the profit that it lost in not being awarded the contract. The basis for calculating the lost profit will be the price submitted by K-W Leather Products Ltd. in its proposal in response to Solicitation No. W8476-019901/A. Using this as the basis, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal recommends that the parties develop a joint proposal for compensation to be presented to it within 30 days of the publication of this determination. Should the parties be unable to agree on the amount of compensation, the parties shall report back to the Canadian International Trade Tribunal separately within the same 30 days, following which the Canadian International Trade Tribunal will issue its recommendations in this respect.

Pursuant to section 30.16 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal awards K-W Leather Products Ltd. its reasonable costs incurred in relation to filing and proceeding with this complaint.
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File No. PR-2003-055

IN THE MATTER OF a complaint filed by K-W Leather Products Ltd. under subsection 30.11(1) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, R.S.C. 1985 (4th Supp.), c. 47;

AND IN THE MATTER OF a decision to conduct an inquiry into the complaint under subsection 30.13(1) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act.

STATEMENT OF REASONS

COMPLAINT

On October 10, 2003, K-W Leather Products Ltd. (K‑W) filed a complaint with the Canadian International Trade Tribunal (the Tribunal) under subsection 30.11(1) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act
 concerning the re-evaluation of the procurement (Solicitation No. W8476-019901/A) by the Department of Public Works and Government Services (PWGSC) of tactical vests for the Department of National Defence (DND).

According to K-W, while conducting a re-evaluation of proposals in accordance with a recommendation of the Tribunal in a previous complaint,
 PWGSC violated Article 506(6) of the Agreement on Internal Trade
 by adding a new criterion
 by which to assess the financial capability and viability of the bidder that was not set out in the request for proposal (RFP). K-W alleged that the new criterion created a biased technical specification against it, in contravention of Article 505(3)(b) of the AIT.

As a remedy, K-W requested that its bid be re-evaluated in accordance with the Tribunal’s recommendation, without the new criterion; that the Tribunal compensate K-W in an amount equal to the profit that K-W would have made if it had been awarded the contract for the tactical vests, based on the price submitted in its proposal; and that payment be made to K-W for costs incurred in relation to preparing and proceeding with this complaint. K-W also requested that the Tribunal deal with this complaint under the express option set out in rule 107 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Rules.

On October 17, 2003, the Tribunal informed the parties that the complaint had been accepted for inquiry, as it met the requirements of 30.11(2) of the CITT Act and the conditions set out in subsection 7(1) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Procurement Inquiry Regulations.
 The Tribunal also informed the parties that, in accordance with rule 107(4) of the Rules, the Tribunal would apply the express option in this case. On October 27, 2003, PWGSC filed a Government Institution Report (GIR). On November 4, 2003, K-W filed its comments on the GIR. On November 12, 2003, PWGSC requested permission to file additional comments on matters raised by K-W in its comments on the GIR and submitted them at the same time as its request. The Tribunal decided to accept the additional comments and, on November 14, 2003, K-W filed its final comments in response.

Given that there was sufficient information on the record to determine the validity of the complaint, the Tribunal decided that a hearing was not required and disposed of the complaint on the basis of the information on the record.

BACKGROUND

On December 27, 2001, PWGSC published a Notice of Proposed Procurement on MERX, Canada’s electronic tendering service, for the acquisition of tactical vests for DND. There were a number of amendments, extending the bid closing date to March 8, 2002.

Seven proposals from five potential suppliers were received. Two suppliers, including K-W, each submitted two proposals covering two different types of fabric. One of the suppliers was excluded for failing to respond to a mandatory requirement, leaving four potential suppliers for the rated evaluation.

On May 22, 2002, PWGSC advised FELLFAB Limited (FELLFAB) that it had been awarded the contract in the amount of $10,734,364.51. The Notice of Award was published on MERX the same day. On May 23, 2002, PWGSC sent K-W a facsimile confirming the result of the procurement process and provided its overall scores for the rated part of the evaluation. Between May 22 and May 28, 2002, K-W initiated a series of telephone conversations with PWGSC regarding the outcome of the procurement process. On May 28, 2002, at K-W’s request, PWGSC sent K-W the evaluation scoring sheets for its proposal.

On May 31, 2002, K-W sent letters to PWGSC, raising objections to the scores awarded to its proposal, describing the evaluation process as “flawed and unfair” and asking that the proposal be reviewed.

On June 3, 2002, PWGSC replied to K-W, indicating that a review of the evaluation had been conducted in light of the comments submitted by K-W, but that the evaluators could see no reason to change the results of the evaluation. On June 4, 2002, K-W filed its complaint with the Tribunal.

On September 3, 2002, the Tribunal determined that the complaint was valid.
 As a remedy, the Tribunal recommended that PWGSC set up an evaluation team composed of new evaluators to conduct a re-evaluation. The proposals submitted by the four potential suppliers that were eligible for the evaluation process for the rated requirements were to be re-evaluated. This re-evaluation was to be done only for paragraph 2.4.e of Annex C to the Bid Evaluation Plan, in accordance with the requirements set out in the RFP.

The Tribunal recommended that, following the re-evaluation, if K-W’s proposal was determined to have the highest value/performance score according to the methodology set out in the RFP the contract with FELLFAB be terminated and that a contract be awarded to K-W. As an alternative to terminating the contract awarded to FELLFAB, the Tribunal recommended that PWGSC compensate K-W for the profit that it had lost in being deprived of the contract. The basis for calculating the lost profit was to be the price submitted by K-W in its proposal in response to Solicitation No. W8476-019901/A. The Tribunal also awarded K-W its reasonable costs incurred in relation to preparing and proceeding with the complaint.

PROCUREMENT PROCESS

Paragraphs 72 to 83 of section 3 of the RFP describe the four-step evaluation process. Proposals were to be examined with respect to compliance with mandatory requirements (step 1). Proposals that met all mandatory criteria would then be rated with respect to the “Technical & Managerial Capability & Quality Assurance” requirements (step 2), the results of which would be combined with the bid price information submitted by the bidder. These two elements were then provisionally factored into the best value/performance calculation (step 3). Finally, the bidders were subjected to an assessment of their financial capability, based on their proposal, to confirm the calculation of best value/performance carried out in step 3 (step 4). It is an aspect of step 4 that is the subject of this complaint.

As part of the original evaluation, K-W successfully passed through the first three steps and obtained a ranking, although not the highest, in the best value/performance scale. According to PWGSC, the best provisional value performance calculation placed FELLFAB in the top position; hence the fourth and final step of the financial assessment was only completed with respect to FELLFAB, which passed this analysis and was awarded the contract.

Following the re-evaluation recommended by the Tribunal, however, K-W’s proposal provisionally attained the highest value/performance score. According to PWGSC, in November 2002, it undertook the financial capability assessment of volume 1 of K-W’s proposal. The notice that financial capability would be assessed, the required content of volume 1 of the proposal and the list of information to be supplied, if requested, are described, in part, in the RFP at paragraphs 74 and 77 as follows:

74) Stage B – Detailed Evaluation of proposals for compliance to mandatory requirements and evaluation of rated requirements

Volume 1 (Terms and Conditions, Price Proposal, Cost Data and Financial Information): Financial data submitted by the bidder will be analyzed to assess financial capability & viability.

…

77) Volume 1 of Bidder Response (Terms and Conditions, Price Proposal, Cost Data, and Financial Information)
Volume 1 of the proposal is to be easily separated from the other volumes. Only PWGSC reviews the costing/pricing/financial information. Volume 1 of the Bidder’s Response is to include the following:

1.
A completed Request for Proposal duly signed with all requested information completed.

2.
A complete Pricing Proposal containing firm pricing for EACH DELIVERABLE ITEM shown in Section __1__ of this RFP (items 0001 to 0015 inclusive and 0017).

3.
Financial Capability – The ‘Bidder’ must show sufficient financial capability to perform according to the requirements, terms and conditions of this Request For Proposal (RFP). In this respect, and in order to assess and confirm the financial viability and capability of the Bidder as it relates to this proposal, the following information MUST BE PROVIDED WITH YOUR BID (a to e inclusive). In the case of joint ventures, all parties of the joint venture must provide this information:

(a)
Details of the financial structure of the Bidder(s) (i.e. related companies, ownership, etc.)

(b)
Copy of the Bidder’s legal registration or incorporation.

(c)
Audited or appropriately certified financial statements (Balance Sheet, Statement of Income and Retained Earnings, Statement of Source and Application of Funds, and Accountant/Auditor Notes which form [an] integral part of the financial statement) for the most recent and prior three years for the bidder(s) and all related companies (i.e. Parent, Subsidiary and Affiliate companies).

(d)
Latest interim financial statements, if available.

(e)
In the case of newly created entities, pro forma financial statements supported by a professional opinion.

If required, the following information must be provided within 5 calendar days of request.

(f)
Details and written confirmation from lenders regarding existing bank lines of credit (i.e. bank name, address, contact, the limit of each line, the amount presently utilized in each line, the security for each line). If the bidder also intends to obtain funds from parent or affiliate companies, written confirmation of commitment outlining the nature of such funding must be provided.

(g)
Details of current work in progress (i.e. description of each contract, the value of each contract, terms of payment and surety requirements on each contract, the commencement and estimated completion dates, the percentage currently completed on each contract).

(h)
Details of potential commercial contracts (i.e. the total value of contracts bid on, the value of contracts expected to be awarded, estimated timing of the commencement and duration of potential successful contracts).

(i)
Detailed cash flow projections for the entire entity (ies) including this contract (items 0001 & 0002 only) (on a monthly or quarterly basis) assuming contract award on ______. Details of assumptions included in the cash flow along with confirmation of the sources of incremental financing are required. The impact of capital outlays and/or start up costs are to be disclosed.

(j)
Detailed cash flow projections for this project only (item 0001 & 0002 only) displayed on a comparable time basis (monthly or quarterly) to item (i) above.

The Government of Canada reserves the right to request additional information and/or clarification regarding all financial information submitted under the Financial Capacity requirements of this RFP.

On June 16, 2003, after having requested and received clarification on a number of items concerning the financial aspects of K-W’s proposal, PWGSC advised K-W that the Crown’s analysis of K‑W’s financial data demonstrated that K-W did not have the necessary financial capability to perform the contract resulting from this RFP.

On June 20, 2003, K-W acknowledged receipt of the letter, noted that it considered the assessment completely unacceptable and requested a debriefing. On July 10, 2003, PWGSC responded by letter that, due to the circumstances and the litigation that flowed from this solicitation, it would only provide written responses to written questions.

On July 17, 2003, K-W provided questions and requests for clarification to PWGSC. PWGSC responded on September 30, 2003. K-W filed its complaint with the Tribunal on October 10, 2003.

POSITIONS OF PARTIES

K-W’s Position

In its complaint, K-W detailed the areas of the re-evaluation that it alleged were conducted incorrectly or inappropriately, i.e. introducing and applying the “419 criterion”, conducting the financial capability assessment by taking into account a factor relevant to criteria other than the financial criteria listed in the RFP, and applying a biased technical specification against an efficient producer, such as K-W.
K-W submitted that Article 506(6) of the AIT requires that the tender documents “clearly identify the requirements of the procurement, the criteria that will be used in the evaluation of bids and the methods of weighting and evaluating the criteria.” K-W further submitted that the RFP did not set out any criterion concerning the minimum or maximum production time required to produce a tactical vest, nor did it indicate that the financial capability assessment would include a criterion concerning vest production time. Hence, the “419 criterion” introduced and applied by PWGSC was not in the RFP and, therefore, constitutes a breach of Article 506(6) of the AIT.

K-W submitted that the financial capability assessment conducted by PWGSC also breached Article 506(6) of the AIT, as the assessment took into account a production time factor that the RFP had identified as being relevant to criteria other than financial capability and that could not and should not have been taken into account in regard to financial capability.

K-W also submitted that the PWGSC financial analyst who had been instructed by the contracting officer to use the “419 criterion” determined that K-W had the financial viability and capability to perform the contract. According to K-W, PWGSC’s own analyst concluded that, using the “419 criterion”, K-W would still have made a profit, albeit much less than with its submitted bid, and that K-W had the working capital to perform the requirement. K-W submitted that, by ignoring the analyst’s conclusion, PWGSC rejected its bid, not on a financial basis, but on a technical issue that did not form part of the evaluation criteria contained in the RFP.

Concerning the “419 criterion” itself, according to K-W, at no time during the financial capability assessment – which took place between November 2002 and June 2003 – did PWGSC request any information to support K-W’s estimated 240‑minutes‑per‑vest production time.

K-W requested that it be awarded its costs in relation to this complaint regardless of the outcome of the Tribunal’s inquiry.

PWGSC’s Position

PWGSC submitted that the re-evaluation conducted by PWGSC and DND was fair, reasonable, and consistent with the requirements of the solicitation. Accordingly, PWGSC submitted that K-W’s allegations are without merit and should be dismissed.

Concerning the allegation that PWGSC applied a criterion, the “419 criterion”, to the financial assessment of K‑W’s proposal that was not identified or contemplated by the provisions of the RFP and was contrary to Article 506(6) of the AIT, PWGSC submitted that the capability analysis that it conducted was in full conformity with the provisions of the RFP and the applicable trade agreements. PWGSC contended that the verification of labour costs is inherent in any financial analysis, especially in cases like this one, where these costs make up such a significant portion of the overall bid price, and was required under paragraphs 74 and 77.3 of the RFP. These paragraphs indicate, “[f]inancial data submitted by the bidder will be analyzed to assess financial capability & viability” and, accordingly, bidders “must show sufficient financial capability to perform according to the requirements, terms and conditions of this Request for Proposal”.

PWGSC submitted that these provisions established a mandate for PWGSC to conduct a verification process to ensure that proposals submitted by bidders are financially viable. According to PWGSC, this sound procurement process allows it to conduct a careful risk assessment before a contract is awarded and the absence of such a verification process would cause the Crown to face the risk that a bidder may not be in a financial position to meet the requirements of the contract.

PWGSC submitted that the financial assessment required the analyst to look behind each of the elements projected by the supplier and examine the underlying assumptions, not only those which are essentially financial in nature, but also those related to technical, managerial, legal or other non-financial aspects. According to PWGSC, one of the major cost elements of producing the tactical vests is the labour, which means that the analyst had to examine the proposed labour cost base, taking into account technical, managerial, industrial and other factors that are commonly applicable to the industry.

According to PWGSC, in response to concerns regarding K-W’s estimates of the required production time per vest and in order to provide the financial analyst with the information required to properly analyze the labour cost element of K-W’s proposal, PWGSC requested that the technical authority undertake an investigation of K-W’s production time estimate. According to PWGSC, the “419 criterion” that resulted from this investigation was based on the technical authority’s experience with respect to the production of the vest for the purpose of the trials, design and sealed samples and a comparative analysis of the submissions of the other bidders. PWGSC submitted that nothing in K-W’s proposal explained why its manufacturing process would differ from others in the cut, make and trim industry, given that the industry traditionally employs people with comparable skills and experience.

Accordingly, PWGSC submitted that it had not introduced and applied a new criterion not provided for in the RFP and the financial assessment process, and that the allegation that it has done so is without merit and should be dismissed.

Concerning the second allegation that PWGSC improperly considered the issue of production time in conducting the financial assessment of K-W’s proposal and that this issue should only have been considered as part of the technical evaluation, PWGSC submitted that, while the technical and financial assessment processes are separate elements, there are subjects that will arise under both. PWGSC submitted, as an example, that paragraph 78.1 of the RFP requires the bidder to input data that are reviewed as part of step 2 of the RFP evaluation process and as part of the financial assessment.

PWGSC submitted that the analysis of K-W’s financial capability with respect to its proposal was mandated by paragraphs 74 and 77.3 of the RFP. According to PWGSC, this overall verification necessarily requires the authentication of the factors and underlying assumptions—in this case, the projected labour costs, and that a key factor in the estimate of the labour costs is the estimate of the time required to produce a vest.

PWGSC also disputed K-W’s claim that, contrary to Article 504(3)(b) of the AIT, it applied a biased technical specification regarding production time against K-W. Regarding the other two allegations outlined above, PWGSC affirmed that it conducted a financial assessment that included scrutiny of the technical aspects of K-W’s bid and that does not mean that there was a technical evaluation.

According to PWGSC, K-W’s technical proposal received the highest value/performance score overall pursuant to the “Best Value/Performance Determination” calculation within the RFP. However, it was during the financial assessment portion of the evaluation that PWGSC determined that K-W’s direct labour costs were based in part on unrealistic production times. PWGSC submits that K-W provided nothing in its proposal to explain why its manufacturing process would significantly differ from the others in the cut, make and trim industry for the production of tactical vests.

PWGSC submitted that it conducted a financial capability assessment that was in full conformity with the provisions of the RFP and the applicable trade agreements, and that it based its conclusions on proper considerations. PWGSC requested that the complaint be dismissed and that it be awarded its costs in relation to responding to this complaint.

TRIBUNAL’S DECISION

Subsection 30.14(1) of the CITT Act requires that, in conducting an inquiry, the Tribunal limit its considerations to the subject matter of the complaint. Furthermore, at the conclusion of the inquiry, the Tribunal must determine whether the complaint is valid on the basis of whether the procedures and other requirements prescribed in respect of the designated contract have been observed. Section 11 of the Regulations further provides that the Tribunal is required to determine whether the procurement was conducted in accordance with the applicable trade agreements, in this instance, the AIT.

Article 506(6) of the AIT provides, in part, that “[t]he tender documents shall clearly identify the requirements of the procurement, the criteria that will be used in the evaluation of bids and the methods of weighting and evaluating the criteria.” Article 504(3)(b) of the AIT states that parties shall not bias “technical specifications in favour of, or against, particular goods or services … for the purpose of avoiding the obligations of [Chapter Five]”.

K-W alleges that the “419 criterion” used in the assessment of its financial capability was not mentioned at all in the RFP and that, therefore, its bid was unfairly evaluated.

The Tribunal has expressed a view in the past that, unless the evaluators have not applied themselves in evaluating a bidder’s proposal, have ignored vital information provided in a bid, have wrongly interpreted the scope of a requirement, or have based their evaluation on undisclosed criteria, the Tribunal will not substitute its judgement for that of the evaluators.
 In this case, however, the Tribunal is of the opinion that PWGSC did exceed the scope of the requirement in the RFP in conducting a review of K‑W’s financial capability as it relates to this proposal.

Paragraphs 74 and 77 of the RFP establish what a bidder could expect with respect to PWGSC’s assessment of the bidder’s financial capability. Paragraph 74 of the RFP indicates that PWGSC will analyze the financial data submitted by the bidder to assess financial capability and viability. Paragraph 77.3 indicates, “[t]he ‘Bidder’ must show sufficient financial capability to perform according to the requirements, terms and conditions of this Request For Proposal”. This paragraph further identifies certain information that the bidder must include with its proposal and other information that the bidder must be ready to submit within a certain time frame. PWGSC advised K-W that its assessment concluded that K-W had “not shown sufficient financial capability” in accordance with the terms specified in paragraph 77.3 of the RFP and, therefore, that K-W’s bid was “considered non-responsive and would not have been considered for award.” PWGSC also indicated that the “major issue in this financial evaluation is the direct labour cost.”

The Tribunal finds that the financial capability assessment conducted by PWGSC and the conclusion reached were not consistent with the procedures described in the RFP and that, therefore, PWGSC violated Article 506(6) of the AIT.

In conducting the financial assessment, PWGSC made significant changes to the profit and cash flow projections submitted by K-W as a result of the substitution of PWGSC’s own estimate (the “419 criterion”) for the length of time that it would take K-W to manufacture the vests. While acknowledging PWGSC’s right to consider all elements of a bidder’s proposal, including the makeup of the items such as labour costs, the Tribunal is of the opinion that, in this case, PWGSC’s actions exceeded what could reasonably be construed as being permitted by the RFP.

PWGSC created the “419 criterion” using the submissions of two other bidders to establish the baseline of 419 minutes per vest for K-W.
 However, the Tribunal notes that there were four bidders, including K-W, that had successfully completed the first three steps of the four-step evaluation process outlined above.
 The Tribunal does not consider that PWGSC’s submissions provide a reasonable explanation of why the baseline did not take into account the estimates of all four bidders. Furthermore, the Tribunal notes that this test was developed after the award of the contract to FELLFAB and thus could not have been applied to the winning bid. Thus, PWGSC applied different criteria to different bids. The Tribunal is also of the opinion that the manner in which the “419 criterion” was created discriminated against all bidders, except the bidder whose shortest production time was used in establishing the baseline. Finally, the Tribunal notes that the conclusion reached by PWGSC that the bid would have been non‑responsive is inconsistent with the conclusion reached by PWGSC’s own financial analyst. In light of the foregoing, the Tribunal finds that the complaint is valid.

The Tribunal considered all the circumstances relevant to this procurement, including those outlined in subsection 30.15(3) of the CITT Act. While the Tribunal did not find direct evidence that PWGSC and DND had not acted in good faith, the conclusion of the financial assessment might make an outside observer question whether the outcome of the re-evaluation of K-W’s proposal was not a foregone conclusion. PWGSC’s methods were seriously flawed and its final disposition of K-W’s bid calls into question the integrity of the process that it applied. The Tribunal also notes that the current contract has been in place since May 2002 and is more than 50 percent complete. It is consequently not feasible to terminate the contract at this late stage. Therefore, given the seriousness of the deficiencies in the procurement process, the degree to which K-W and the integrity and efficiency of the competitive procurement system were prejudiced in this case, and the extent to which the contract has already been performed, the Tribunal recommends that K-W be compensated by an amount equal to the profit that it lost in being deprived of the contract. The Tribunal does not recommend an additional assessment of K-W’s financial capability or the award of the contract to K-W because such a recommendation at this point in time, considering the extent of contract performance, would not be practical.

Further to K-W’s request, the Tribunal awards K-W its reasonable costs incurred in preparing and proceeding with the complaint.

DETERMINATION OF THE TRIBUNAL

Pursuant to subsection 30.14(2) of the CITT Act, the Tribunal determines that the complaint is valid.
Pursuant to subsections 30.15(2) and (3) of the CITT Act, the Tribunal recommends, as a remedy, that PWGSC compensate K-W for the profit that it lost in not being awarded the contract. The basis for calculating the lost profit will be the price submitted by K-W in its proposal in response to Solicitation No. W8476-019901/A. Using this as the basis, the Tribunal recommends that the parties develop a joint proposal for compensation to be presented to it within 30 days of the publication of the determination. Should the parties be unable to agree on the amount of compensation, the parties shall report back to the Tribunal separately within the same 30 days, following which the Tribunal will issue its recommendations in this respect.

Pursuant to section 30.16 of the CITT Act, the Tribunal awards K-W its reasonable costs incurred in relation to filing and proceeding with this complaint.
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